1996) (bar disciplinary ac­
tion is justiciable).”32.

Fourth, complete diversity jurisdiction existed be­
cause Attorney Brundage is a resident of California 
while Plaintiff was a resident of Michigan and the 
amount involved in the litigation was more than 
$75,000.00 (Seventy five thousand dollars). “With re­
gard to diversity jurisdiction, it is firmly established 
that parties attempting to demonstrate that such ju­
risdiction exists must show that: (1) the matter in con­
troversy exceeds the sum or value of $75,000, exclusive 
of interest and costs;